0.16 6 7 8.6 11 9 9 0.38611 2.79754 1.60934 0.59788

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 9 9 0.38282 2.79575 1.61623 0.59807

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 9.4 9 0.38282 1.13528 1.61623 0.93853

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 9.8 9 0.38282 0.59809 1.61623 1.29305

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 10.2 9 0.38282 0.34032 1.61623 1.71419

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 10.6 9 0.38282 0.19334 1.61623 2.27427

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 10.6 12 0.38282 0.18320 1.61623 2.33637

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 10.6 15 0.38282 0.17348 1.61623 2.40092

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 10.6 18 0.38282 0.16417 1.61623 2.46808

0.16 6 7 8.6 13 10.6 21 0.38282 0.15524 1.61623 2.53801

RT&A, No 1 (77)
 Volume 19, March 2024

399

K. Suryanarayana Rao , K. Srinivasa Rao
STUDIES ON A NEW MANPOWER MODEL WITH NON-
HOMOGENIOUS POISSON RECRUITMENT, PROMOTION AND
LEAVING PROCESSES

Figure 3: Relation between the parameters and performance measures

RT&A, No 1 (77)
 Volume 19, March 2024

400

K. Suryanarayana Rao , K. Srinivasa Rao
STUDIES ON A NEW MANPOWER MODEL WITH NON-
HOMOGENIOUS POISSON RECRUITMENT, PROMOTION AND
LEAVING PROCESSES

5. Sensitivity analysis of the model

Table3: The values of L1(t),L2(t),W1(t),W2(t),V1(t) and V2(t) for different values of  t,λ1,λ2,a1,a2,b1and b2

Parameter Performance
Measures

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

t=0.2

L1(t) 0.20768 0.22948 0.25000 0.26931 0.28747 0.30456 0.32064
L2(t) 0.33263 0.29217 0.25585 0.22330 0.19420 0.16825 0.14516
W1(t) 0.14345 0.14385 0.14416 0.14439 0.14455 0.14464 0.14466
W2(t) 0.12032 0.11672 0.11345 0.11048 0.10776 0.10528 0.10300
V1(t) 0.20768 0.22948 0.25000 0.26931 0.28747 0.30456 0.32064
V2(t) 0.33263 0.29217 0.25585 0.22330 0.19420 0.16825 0.14516

λ1=3

L1(t) 0.23848 0.24876 0.25903 0.26931 0.27958 0.28986 0.30013
L2(t) 0.18980 0.20097 0.21213 0.22330 0.23446 0.24563 0.25679
W1(t) 0.14228 0.14298 0.14368 0.14439 0.14510 0.14581 0.14653
W2(t) 0.10870 0.10929 0.10988 0.11048 0.11107 0.11167 0.11227
V1(t) 0.23848 0.24876 0.25903 0.26931 0.27958 0.28986 0.30013
V2(t) 0.18980 0.20097 0.21213 0.22330 0.23446 0.24563 0.25679

λ2=5

L1(t) 0.25974 0.26293 0.26612 0.26931 0.27250 0.27569 0.27888
L2(t) 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330
W1(t) 0.14373 0.14395 0.14417 0.14439 0.14461 0.14483 0.14505
W2(t) 0.11048 0.11048 0.11048 0.11048 0.11048 0.11048 0.11048
V1(t) 0.25974 0.26293 0.26612 0.26931 0.27250 0.27569 0.27888
V2(t) 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330 0.22330

a1=6.7

L1(t) 0.25225 0.25993 0.26537 0.26931 0.27180 0.27323 0.27373
L2(t) 0.01724 0.06421 0.12665 0.22330 0.38499 0.75544 2.30366
W1(t) 0.16421 0.15707 0.15060 0.14439 0.13877 0.13335 0.12844
W2(t) 0.09987 0.10222 0.10541 0.11048 0.11929 0.14107 0.25340
V1(t) 0.25225 0.25993 0.26537 0.26931 0.27180 0.27323 0.27373
V2(t) 0.01724 0.06421 0.12665 0.22330 0.38499 0.75544 2.30366

a2=6

L1(t) 0.27093 0.27039 0.26985 0.26931 0.26877 0.26823 0.26770
L2(t) 0.22410 0.22383 0.22356 0.22330 0.22304 0.22278 0.22252
W1(t) 0.14787 0.14669 0.14553 0.14439 0.14327 0.14216 0.14107
W2(t) 0.11052 0.11050 0.11049 0.11048 0.11046 0.11045 0.11043
V1(t) 0.27093 0.27039 0.26985 0.26931 0.26877 0.26823 0.26770
V2(t) 0.22410 0.22383 0.22356 0.22330 0.22304 0.22278 0.22252

b1=7.9

L1(t) 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931
L2(t) 62.67895 1.19799 0.46792 0.2233 0.11041 0.04563 0.00701
W1(t) 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439
W2(t) 7.03467 0.1843 0.12909 0.11048 0.10069 0.09394 0.08896
V1(t) 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931
V2(t) 62.67895 1.19799 0.46792 0.2233 0.11041 0.04563 0.00701

b2=11

L1(t) 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931
L2(t) 0.23241 0.22934 0.22630 0.22330 0.22033 0.21740 0.21451
W1(t) 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439 0.14439
W2(t) 0.11471 0.11326 0.11185 0.11048 0.10913 0.10781 0.10653
V1(t) 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931 0.26931
V2(t) 0.23241 0.22934 0.22630 0.22330 0.22033 0.21740 0.21451

RT&A, No 1 (77)
 Volume 19, March 2024

401

K. Suryanarayana Rao , K. Srinivasa Rao
STUDIES ON A NEW MANPOWER MODEL WITH NON-
HOMOGENIOUS POISSON RECRUITMENT, PROMOTION AND
LEAVING PROCESSES

The sensitivity of the model is performed with respect to the value of time, recruitment
rate, promotion rate and leaving rate of the both grade-1 and grade-2.

For different values of t, 𝜆ଵ, 𝜆ଶ, 𝑎ଵ, 𝑎ଶ, 𝑎ଶ, 𝑏ଵ and 𝑏ଶthe average number of employees in
grade-1 and in grade-2, average waiting time of an employee in grade-1 and in grade-2, the
variance of the number of employees in grade-1 and in grade-2 are computed and presented in